

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore
Special Case No.257/19

Ref.: Kalighat PS Case no:156/19 Dated :29.11.2019
U/s 363 I.P.C read with section 6 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offence Act, 2012.

Present : Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

StateVs...Kajol and others

Order No.04
Dt.10.12.2019

Accused Kajal @ Gour Yadav is produced from P.C. He is taken into judicial custody.

Bail petition of this accused person filed by his ld. Advocate be kept with the skeleton record as the original record has been sent to the Ld. CJM, Alipore for recording statement of two victim girls u/s 164 of Cr.P.C.

Ld. Special P.P submits that I.O has prayed for further P.C of this accused person till 14.12.2019 for purpose of investigation.

Heard Ld. Special P.P as well as the I.O. Perused the applications on skeleton record and case diary. Considered.

On consideration of the same, I find that it is a case u/s 363 I.P.C read with section 6 of the Protection of the Children from Sexual Offences Act, 2012.

Prayer of the I.O for further police custody of the accused is allowed for sake of investigation only till 13.12.2019. Accordingly accused be remanded to further P.C till 13.12.2019.

Investigating Officer is directed not to torture this accused person in further police custody. He is also directed to get this accused person examined by Government Medical Officer at the conclusively of 48 hrs. She is also directed to obey the guide line of Hon'ble Supreme Court in this regard.

To date (13.12.2019) for production of accused from further P.C.

D/c by me.

Sd/-
Sonia Majumdar
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-
Sonia Majumdar
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.