

Special Case No.257/19

Order No.14
Dt.06.02.2020

Accused Kajol @ Gour Yadav is produced from J.C through V.C.S.

Today is fixed for supply of copy.

A complaine report has been received regarding the supply of copy of charge sheet to the accused in J.C.

Now the bail petition of this accused person has been moved by his Id. Advocate.

Copy served. Objection noted.

Ld. Advocate for the accused submitted that this accused person has been falsely implicated in this case and has been in J.C since long and that the medical evidence does not support the case of the prosecution and that charge sheet has been submitted against the accused person and that no bail prayer is rejected or pending before the higher forum in connection with this case on any occasion. So he prayed for grant of bail.

Ld. Special P.P raised strong objection by submitting that it is a case of gang rape upon two minor girls and two other accused persons are facing trial before J.J.B.

Heard all sides. Perused the application as well as materials on record. Considered.

On consideration of the same, I find that charge sheet has been submitted against the accused person u/s 376D/506 of I.P.C and section 6 of the Protection of the Children from Sexual Offences Act. 2012. On consideration of the Medical Report of the victim girls, I find sufficient incriminating materials against the accused person. Considered the statement of the victim girl recorded u/s 164 of Cr.P.C and other materials in record and case diary. Date is fixed for consideration of charge. Considering gravity of offence and materials in record, I am not inclined to allow bail prayer of this accused person.

Hence, the bail application of the accused person Kajol @ Gour Yadav stands rejected.

To 08.04.2020 for production and consideration of charge.

D/c by me.

Sd/-
Sonia Majumdar
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-
Sonia Majumdar
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.