

**Special Case No.257/19**

Order No.17

Dt.18.08.2020

Accused Kajol @ Gour Yadav is produced from J.C through V.C.S.

Learned advocate for accused is not ready for charge hearing. However, he moves bail application on behalf of the accused person.

Learned advocate for accused submits that there is no evidence of sexual assault in the medical report. Other co-accused persons have been granted bail by the J.J.B. This accused like other being on the same footing may be entitled to release on bail.

Learned Special P.P opposes bail application and submits that this is a case of gang rape. It is a fit case for custody trial.

It reveals from materials on record that this accused person along with two others committed rape upon two minor children after applying alcohol drive on them. Material on record does not inspire me to release this accused person on bail. Therefore, his prayer is considered and rejected.

Accused is remanded to J.C till next date.

Fix 29.09.2020 for production and consideration of charge.

D/c by me.

Sd/-  
Ashutosh Sarkar  
Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-  
Ashutosh Sarkar  
Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.