

Special Case No.257/19

Order No.22
Dt.21.01.2021

Accused Kajol @ Gour Yadav is produced from J.C through V.C.S.
Today is fixed for hearing bail petition of accused and consideration of charge.

Learned advocate moves his bail application and submits that this accused is in custody since 29.11.2019. Other accused persons have been granted bail by learned Court of J.J.B. No such bail application is pending or rejected by the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta. He is the permanent resident of jurisdiction of this Court and there is no chance of his absconsion. He may be enlarged on bail imposing any terms and conditions.

Learned Special P.P raises objection.

Heard both sides. Perused the materials on record and case diary.

Considering the materials in case diary and gravity of offence, bail application of accused Kajol @ Gour Yadav stands rejected.

Accused is remanded to J.C.

Fix 25.01.2021 for production and consideration of charge.

D/c by me.

Sd/-
Umesh Singh
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-
Umesh Singh
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.