

Special ST – 02(09) 21
Special Case No.257/2019
CNR – WBSP01-017103-2019

Present :Manas Ranjan Sanyal (JO Code - WB00666)
Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

27
25.01.2023

Accused Kajal @ Gour Yadav is produced from J.C through VCS.

Today is fixed for hearing bail petition of accused filed on 19.01.2023.

Heard both sides.

Learned advocate for accused submitted that this accused person is in custody since 29.11.2019. He has been implicated in this case. Vulnerable witnesses i.e. two victim girls and De-facto complainant have been examined in full. So considering the above fact, accused may be granted on any conditions.

Learned Special P.P-in-Charge raised objection.

Perused the evidence adduced by witnesses and materials on record. This is a case u/s 6 of POCSO Act, 2012. The age of the victim girl is 13 years. Trial of this case is near completion. I.O is yet to be examined in this case. So, considering the age of the victim girl and nature of the allegation I am of opinion that without examining I.O bail prayer should not be allowed. Accordingly, bail prayer of accused is rejected.

To 17.02.2023 for production and evidence of the I.O.

I.O is directed to be present before this Court on the date fixed positively.

D/c by me.

Sd/-Manas Ranjan Sanyal
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-Manas Ranjan Sanyal
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.