

Special ST – 02(09) 21
Special Case No.257/2019
CNR – WBSP01-017103-2019

Present :Sudipta Bhattacharjee (JO Code - WB00794)
Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

31
06.07.2023

Accused **Kajal @ Gour Yadav** is produced from J.C through VCS.

Today is fixed for further examination of PW-9

Learned Special P.P is present with PW-9.

Learned Defence Counsel is also present.

Witness namely LSI. Sadhana Sardar is further examined by prosecution in full. She is also cross examined in part by Defence Counsel. FSL report is marked as **Ext.P-18**. At this stage on prayer of learned Defence lawyer further cross examination of awitness is deferred. and then discharged.

At this stage a bail petition has been filed on behalf of the accused.

Heard both sides.

Learned advocate for accused submitted that this accused person is in custody for three years. He has been implicated in this case. All the witnesses except I.O have been examined in full. No bail is either pending or rejected before any higher forum. So, considering the above facts and circumstances accused may be granted on any conditions.

Learned Special P.P-in-Charge raised objection.

Perused the evidence adduced by witnesses and materials on record.

This is a case u/s 6 of POCSO Act, 2012. The age of the victim girl is 13 years. Trial of this case is near completion. So, considering the age of the victim girl and nature of the allegation I am not inclined to release the accused on bail. Accordingly, bail prayer of accused is rejected.

To **03.08.2023** for production of accused and further cross examination of I.O (PW-9).

I.O is directed to be present before this Court on the date fixed positively.

D/c by me.

Sd/- Sudipta Bhattacharjee
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/- Sudipta Bhattacharjee
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.